

16-1227-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALDO VERA, JR., as Personal Representative of the
Estate of ALDO VERA, SR.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF CUBA,

Defendant,

BANCO BILBAO VIZCAYA ARGENTARIA, S.A.,

Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* BANKING LAW COMMITTEE
OF THE NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF ORDER COMPELLING
WORLDWIDE DISCOVERY AGAINST APPELLANT
FOREIGN BANK WITH NEW YORK BRANCH**

Of Counsel:

Margaret E. Tahyar
Michael S. Flynn
Alicia Llosa Chang
Caroline Stern

James L. Kerr
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 450-4000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Banking Law
Committee of the New York City Bar
Association*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALDO VERA, JR. as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Aldo
Vera, Sr.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF CUBA,

Defendant,

BANCO BILBAO VIZCAYA
ARGENTARIA, S.A.,

Appellant.

Docket No. 16-1227-cv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXERCISE OF GENERAL JURISDICTION OVER BBVA BY ORDERING WORLDWIDE DISCOVERY IS INCONSISTENT BOTH WITH NEW YORK LAW AND THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>DAIMLER</i> ..	7
A. A Foreign Bank’s Registration of Its New York Branch Does Not Constitute Consent to General Jurisdiction.....	8
B. Mere Operation of a New York Branch Is Not Sufficient to Confer General Jurisdiction Under <i>Daimler</i>	13
C. Without General Jurisdiction, the District Court Had No Power to Order Discovery of Documents Located Outside New York	15
POINT II. THE ORDER COMPELLING WORLDWIDE DISCOVERY CONTRAVENES PRINCIPLES OF COMITY	19
A. The Mandated Comity Analysis Should Have Led to a Denial of the Request for Discovery	20
B. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Supports the Mandated Comity Analysis Here	25
C. Any Discovery Should Proceed Pursuant to the Hague Convention on the Taking of Evidence Abroad	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
CASES	
<i>7 W. 57th St. Realty Co. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 981, 2015 WL 1514539 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	9, 11
<i>Ayyash v. Koleilat</i> , 38 Misc. 3d 916 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 115 A.D.3d 495 (1st Dep't 2014).....	23, 24, 28, 29
<i>Ayyash v. Koleilat</i> , 115 A.D.3d 495 (1st Dep't 2014)	22
<i>Bagdon v. Phila. & Reading Coal & Iron Co.</i> , 217 N.Y. 432 (N.Y. 1916)	8, 9
<i>Bane v. Netlink, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Beard v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-1833, 2016 WL 1746113 (E.D. Mo. May 3, 2016).....	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)	10, 11, 14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eitzen Bulk A/S v. Bank of India</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	17
<i>In re Estate of Augusta</i> , 171 A.D.2d 595 (1st Dep't 1991)	28
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	25

Gavilanes v. Matavosian,
123 Misc. 2d 868 (Civ. Ct. Queens Cty. 1984)16, 17

Gliklad v. Bank Hapoalim B.M.,
No. 155195/14, 2014 WL 3899209 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 4, 2014).....11

Gucci Am., Inc. v Curveal Fashion,
No. 09 Civ. 8458, 2010 WL 808639 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2010)22

Gucci Am., Inc. v. Li,
768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)*passim*

Hazim v. Schiel & Denver Publ’g Ltd.,
No. H-12-1286, 2015 WL 5227955 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2015),
aff’d, No. 15-20586, 2016 WL 2609772 (5th Cir. May 15, 2016).....12

Ings v. Ferguson,
282 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1960)21, 22

Keely v. Pfizer Inc.,
No. 4:15CV00583, 2015 WL 3999488 (E.D. Mo. July 1, 2015)13

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....27

Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.,
900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990)12

Leibovitch v. Islamic Rep. of Iran,
No. 08 C 1939, 2016 WL 2977273 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2016)16, 18, 19, 22

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
No. 11 MDL 2262, 2016 WL 1558504 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2016)10, 11

Licci v. Lebanese Can. Bank,
20 N.Y.3d 327 (N.Y. 2012)17

McCourt v. A.O. Smith Water Prods. Co.,
No. 14-221, 2015 WL 4997403 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2015).....12

Minpeco, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.,
116 F.R.D. 517 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)22

Morrison v. Nat’l Austr. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....27

Motorola Credit Corp. v. Standard Chartered Bank,
24 N.Y.3d 149 (N.Y. 2014)23

Motorola Credit Corp. v. Standard Chartered Bank,
771 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2014)24

Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan,
132 F. Supp. 3d 518 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 10, 11

RJR Nabisco v. Eur. Community,
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....26

Rockefeller Univ. v. Ligand Pharm. Inc.,
581 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)9

Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.,
526 U.S. 574 (1999).....7, 8

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....7

Standard Chartered Bank v. Ahmad Hamad Al Gosaibi & Bros.,
No. 653506/11, 2013 WL 5396923 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sept. 24, 2013)17

Trade Dev. Bank v. Cont’l Ins. Co.,
469 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1972)21

U.S. v. Davis,
767 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1985)21

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bank of Am.,
No. 1:14-CV-01492, 2015 WL 5971126 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 14, 2015).....12, 14, 15

Wenche Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp.,
966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992)12

Wilson v. Humphreys, Ltd.,
916 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1990)12

STATUTES & RULES

31 C.F.R. § 515.3295, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1609.....23

28 U.S.C. § 1610.....23

The Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity (Libertad) Act of 1996
(P.L. 104-114).....26

Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 (P.L. 107-297).....5, 25

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6916

N.Y. Banking Law § 200 (McKinney 2006)*passim*

CPLR 5224.....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Council Regulation (EC) No. 2271/96, art. 1 & annex, 1996 O.J. (L. 309).... 26, 27

Extraterritorial US Legislation (Sanctions Against Cuba, Iran and Libya)
(Protection of Trading Interests) Order, 1996, S.I. 1996/3171.....27

Foreign Extraterritorial Measures Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. F-29, amended by
S.A. 1996 c. 28 s. 7 (Can.)..... 26

The Hague Convention on the Taking of Evidence Abroad, T.I.A.S. No. 7444,
23 U.S.T. 2555, codified at 28 U.S.C. § 17816
